

WHEREAS.

Connecticut State University System



RESOLUTION

concerning

FEE SCHEDULE FOR STUDENT ACCIDENT AND SICKNESS INSURANCE

April 5, 2001

WHEREAS. The Board of Trustees under its statutory authority - CGS 10a-99 - reviews and establishes fees annually for such purposes as the Board of Trustees deems necessary, and WHEREAS. The Board has approved a mandatory accident and sickness insurance program for full-time and certain matriculated part-time students who elect to participate in sponsored activities, and WHEREAS, The mandatory sickness insurance fee may be waived for full-time students if they provide a properly executed university waiver signed by the student or by a parent or legal guardian, if the student is a minor, which attests to the fact that they have adequate sickness insurance coverage from an insurance carrier licensed to operate in the United States and identifies the carrier and the policy number of the alternative insurance, and WHEREAS, The United States Government has established required standards for accident and sickness insurance protection for participants in the exchange visitors program and for international students on J-1 visas, and WHEREAS, The Board of Trustees for the Connecticut State University System has authorized an insurance program for such individuals which complies with federal requirements, and WHEREAS, The Board of Trustees has established a mandatory accident insurance program for part-time, matriculated students who avail themselves of the opportunity to participate in student activities sponsored by one of the four universities, and WHEREAS, Accident insurance will be non-mandatory for all other part-time students, and WHEREAS, Part-time students will be able to participate in the Accident and Sickness Insurance Program at their option directly with the insurance provider, and

At the time of passage of Board Resolution #2000-102, FY2001-02 Tuition and Fees Schedules for Connecticut State University Students Tier I & II, renewal rates for the

CSU Accident and Sickness Insurance Program had not yet been established for FY2001-02, and

WHEREAS, The Chancellor of the Connecticut State University System has contracted with the American Phoenix Corporation of Connecticut to be the provider for the CSU Student Accident and Sickness Insurance Program, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That student accident and sickness insurance provided through the Connecticut State University System will be mandatory for all full-time students except where appropriately waived and student accident insurance will be mandatory for matriculated part-time students involved in university recognized or sponsored activities, and be it further

RESOLVED. That the accident and sickness insurance fee rates reflected in the following table are effective for FY2001-02.

2001-02 Accident and Sickness Program Rates

		Guarantee Trust Life Insurance				
		<i>Company</i> 9/1/01 to 9/1/01 to 1/21/02				
	AY2000-01*	8/31/02	1/20/02	8/31/02		
Domestic Students:		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				
Full-time – Accident	\$ 76	\$ 83	\$ 41.50	\$ 41.50		
Full-time – Sickness	257	282	118	164		
Spouse Accident and Sickness	450	495	275	275		
Child(ren) Accident and Sickness	230	253	145	145		
Part-time Student Accident and Sickness	399	438	185	253		
International Students (J1 Visa):			4			
Full-time Student Accident and Sickness	412	452	185	267		
Spouse Accident and Sickness	475	522	202	320		
Child(ren) Accident and Sickness	475	522	202	320		
Matriculated Part-time Students:						
"On-Campus" Accident	36	40	20	20		
_			Monthly			
English Language Institute:			Rate			
Students & Scholars Only	\$ 36		\$ 40			
Student in the English Language Institute	36		40			
Spouse Only	56		62			
Child(ren) Only	64		70			
•						

^{*}Current one-year rates; underwritten by the CNA Insurance Company

A Certified True Copy:

William J. Cibes, Jr.

Chancellor



Tuition, Extension Fee and Common Fee Schedule

FY 2001-02 Recommendations, FY 2000-01 Rates and Percentage Change FY 2000-01/FY 2001-02

Tuition 3.9%;Univ Fee 3.5%;Gen Fee 26.6%;Ext.Fee 11.8%; Undergrad Student Activity Fee 17.6%;Grad Student Activity Fee 12.1%; Housing 4.0%; Food 2.9%; Residence Hall Social Fee 6.3%;Information Technology Fee 20.0%

	UNDERGRADUATE			************	GRADUATE			
	IN-STATE	OUT-OF-STATE	NE REGIONAL	IN-STATE	OUT-OF-STATE	NE REGIONAL		
FY 2001-02 (Recommended)			************					
Tuition	\$2,226	\$7,204	3,339	\$2,772	\$7,726	\$4,158		
University Fee	682	1,677	682	682	1,677	682		
University General Fee ***	1,195	1,195	1,195	1,195	1,195	1,195		
Information Technology Fee	150	150	150	150	150	150		
Student Activity Fee	120	120	120	74	74	74		
Sickness Insurance	282	282_	282	282_	282	282		
Total, Commuting Student	\$4,655	\$10,628	\$5,768	\$5,155	\$11,104	\$6,541		
Housing (Double)*	\$3,466	\$3,466	3,466	\$3,466	\$3,466	3,466		
Food Service	2,532	2,532	2,532	2,532	2,532	2,532		
Residence Hall Social Fee	34	34	34	34	34	34		
Total, Resident Student	\$10,687	\$16,660	\$11,800	\$11,187	\$17,136	\$12,573		
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour) **	\$190	\$190	\$190	\$220	\$220	\$220		
Registration Fee (Per semester)	48	48	48	52	52	52		
Confirmation Deposit (applied to Tuition Fee)	\$150	\$150	\$150	\$150	\$150	\$150		
1	\$426 / 10.1%	\$646 / 6.5%	\$467 / 8.8%	\$436 / 9.2%	\$656 / 6.3%	\$488 / 8.1%		
1	\$634 / 6.3%	\$854 / 5.4%	\$675 / 6.1%		\$864 / 5.3%	\$696 / 5.9%		
\$/% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.)	\$20 / 11.8%	\$20 / 11.8%	\$20 / 11.8%	\$25 / 12.8%	\$25 / 12.8%	\$25 / 12.8%		
FY 2000-01 (Current Rates)								
Tuition	\$2,142	\$6,934	3,214	\$2,668	\$7,436-	4,002		
University Fee	659	1,620	659	659	1,620	659		
University General Fee	944	944	944	944	944	944		
Information Technology Fee	125	125	125	125	125	125		
Student Activity Fee	102	102	102	66	66	66		
Sickness Insurance	257	257	257	257	257	257		
Total, Commuting Student	\$4,229	\$9,982	\$5,301	\$4,719	\$10,448	\$6,053		
Housing (Double)	\$3,332	\$3,332	\$3,332	\$3,332	\$3,332	3,332		
Food Service	2,460	2,460	2,460	2,460	2,460	2,460		
Residence Hall Social Fee	32	32	32	32	32	32		
Total, Resident Student	\$10,053	\$15,806	\$11,125	\$10,543	\$16,272	\$11,877		
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)**	\$170	\$170	\$170	\$195	\$195	\$195		
Registration Fee (Per semester)	46	46	46	50	50	50		
Confirmation Deposit (applied to Tuition Fee)	\$90	\$90	\$90	\$90	\$90	\$90		

^{*} Includes an HBO fee of \$30.

^{**} Extension Fee includes a \$5.00 Information Technology Fee.

^{***} Includes a \$150 Intramural/Recreation/Athletic Fee

EASTERN CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY

Tuition, Extension Fee and Common Fee Schedule

FY 2001-02 Recommendations, FY 2000-01 Rates and Percentage Change FY 2000-01/FY 2001-02

Tuition 3.9%;Univ Fee 3.5%;Gen Fee 6.6%;Ext.Fee 10.1%;Housing 5.3%;Food 6.0%;Information Technology Fee 20.0%

		UNDERGRA	DUATE	GRADUATE				
	IN-STATE	OUT-OF-STA	TE NE REGIONAL	IN-STATE	OUT-OF-STATE	NE REGIONAL		
FY 2001-02 (Recommended)	***********					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Tuition	\$2,226	\$7,204	3,339	\$2,772	\$7,726	4,158		
University Fee	682	1,677		682	1,677	682		
University General Fee	917	917		917	917	917		
Information Technology Fee	150	150		150	150	150		
Student Activity Fee	120	120		120	120	120		
Sickness Insurance	282	282		282	282	282		
Total, Commuting Student	\$4,377	\$10,350		\$4,923	\$10,872	\$6,309		
Housing (Double)	\$3,403	\$3,403	3,403	\$3,403	\$3,403	3,403		
Food Service	2,776	2,776	·	2,776	2,776	2,776		
Residence Hall Social Fee	10	10	•	10	10	10		
Total, Resident Student	\$10,566	\$16,539		\$11,112	\$17,061	\$12,498		
B. C. B. C. Miller	210 5	\$185	\$185	\$200	\$200	\$200		
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)	\$185 \$30	\$30	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$30	\$30	\$30		
Registration Fee (Per semester)	\$30	330	\$30	\$30	\$30	450		
Confirmation Deposit (applied to Tuition Fee) \$150	\$150	\$150	\$150	\$150	\$150		
\$/% Change - Commuting Student	\$214 / 5.1%	\$434 / 4.4%	\$255 / 4.9%	\$234 / 5.0%	\$454 / 4.4%	\$286 / 4.7%		
\$/% Change Resident Student	\$543 / 5.4%	\$763 / 4.8%	\$584 / 5.3%	\$563 / 5.3%	\$783 / 4.8%	\$615 / 5.2%		
\$/% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.)	\$17 / 10.1%	\$17 / 10.1%	\$17 / 10.1%	\$18 / 9.9%	\$18 / 9.9%	\$18 / 9.9%		
FY 2000-01 (Current Rates)								
Tuition	\$2,142	\$6,934	3,214	\$2,668	\$7,436	4,002		
University Fee	659	1,620	659	659	1,620	659		
University General Fee	860	. 860	860	860	860	860		
Information Technology Fee	125	. 125	125	125	. 125	125		
Student Activity Fee	120	120	120	120	120	120		
Sickness Insurance	257_	257	257	257	257	257		
Total, Commuting Student	\$4,163	\$9,916	\$5,235	\$4,689	\$10,418	\$6,023		
Housing (Double)	\$3,232	\$3,232	3,232	\$3,232	\$3,232	3,232		
Food Service	2,618	2,618	2,618	2,618	2,618	2,618		
Residence Hall Social Fee	10_	10	10	10	10	10		
Total, Resident Student	\$10,023	\$15,776	\$11,095	\$10,549	\$16,278	\$11,883		
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)	\$168	\$168	3 168	\$182	\$182	182		
Registration Fee (Per semester)	30	30	30	30	30	30		
Confirmation Deposit (applied to Tuition Fee	\$90	\$90	\$90	\$90	\$90	\$90		

Finance Share/FAD/2001/Mar 30/Attachment to Fee Sched Reso (ECSU)

Tuition, Extension Fee and Common Fee Schedule

FY 2001-02 Recommendations, FY 2000-01 Rates and Percentage Change FY 2000-01/FY 2001-02

Tuition 3.9%; Univ Fee 3.5%; Gen Fee 5.0%; Ext. Fee 14.5%; Housing 3.6%; Food 4.0%; Information Technology Fee 20.0%

	**********	UNDERGRADU	ATE	***************************************	GRADUATE		
	IN-STATE	OUT-OF-STATE	NE REGIONAL	IN-STATE	OUT-OF-STATE		
FY 2001-02 (Recommended)	***************************************						
Tuition	\$2,226	\$7,204	\$3,339	\$2,772	\$7,726	\$4,158	
University Fee	682	1,677	682	682	1,677	682	
University General Fee	859	859	859	859	859	859	
Information Technology Fee	150	150	150	150	150	150	
Student Activity Fee	110	110	110	54	54	54	
Sickness Insurance	282	282	282	282	282	282	
Total, Commuting Student	\$ 4,309	\$ 10,282	\$ 5,422	\$ 4,799	\$ 10,748	\$ 6,185	
Housing (Double)	3,404	3,404	3,404	3,404	3,404	3,404	
Food Service	2,830	2,830	2,830	2,830	2,830	2,830	
Residence Hall Social Fee	50	50	50	50	50	50	
Total, Resident Student	\$ 10,593	\$ 16,566	\$ 11,706	\$ 11,083	\$ 17,032	\$ 12,469	
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour) *	\$190	\$190	\$190	\$248	\$248	\$248	
MBA Program (Part-time per credit Hour)				\$280	\$280	\$280	
MBA Program (Full-time per Tri-mester)				\$2,520	\$5,795	\$3,329	
MBA Program-Accounting Option (Part-time per co	redit Hour)			\$280	\$280	\$280	
MBA Program-Accounting Option (Per semester)				\$2,520	\$5,795	\$3,329	
Registration Fee (Per semester)	\$45.50	\$45.50	\$45.50	\$45.50	\$45.50	\$45.50	
Confirmation Deposit (applied to Tuition Fee)	\$150	\$150	\$150	\$150	\$150	\$150	
	202 / 4.9%	\$ 422 / 4.3%	\$ 243 / 4.7%	\$ 218 / 4.8%	\$ 438 / 4.2%	\$ 270 / 4.6%	
1	427 / 4.2%	\$ 647 / 4.1%	\$ 468 / 4.2%	\$ 443 / 4.2%	\$ 663 / 4.0%	\$ 495 / 4.1%	
,	\$24 / 14.5%	\$24 / 14.5%	\$24 / 14.5%	\$50 / 25.3%	\$50 / 25.3%	\$50 / 25.3%	
\$/% Change - MBA Program (Per Credit Hr.)				\$30 / 12.0%	\$30 / 12.0%	\$30 / 12.0%	
\$/% Change - MBA Program (Per Tri-mester)				\$270 / 12.0%	\$620 / 12.0%	\$377 / 12.8%	
\$/% Change - MBA ProgAccounting (Per Credit I			į	\$30 / 12.0%	\$30 / 12.0%	\$30 / 12.0%	
\$/% Change - MBA ProgAccounting (Per Semeste	er) [<u> </u>	\$270 / 12.0%	\$620 / 12.0%	\$377 / 12.8%	
FY 2000-01 (Current Rates)							
Tuition	\$2,142	\$6,934	\$3,214	\$2,668	\$7,436	\$4,002	
University Fee	659	1,620	659	659	1,620	659	
University General Fee	818	818	818	818	818	818	
Information Technology Fee	125	125	125	125	125	125	
Student Activity Fee	106	106	106	54	54	54	
Sickness Insurance	257	257	257	257	257	257	
Total, Commuting Student	\$4,107	\$9,860	\$5,179	\$4,581	\$10,310	\$5,915	
Housing (Double)	\$3,287	\$3,287	\$3,287	\$3,287	\$3,287	\$3,287	
Food Service	2,722	2,722	2,722	2,722	2,722	2,722	
Residence Hall Social Fee	50	50	50	50	50	50	
Total, Resident Student	\$10,166	\$15,919	\$11,238	\$10,640	\$16,369	\$11,974	
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)*	\$166	\$166	\$166	\$198 \$250	\$198 \$250	\$198 \$250	
MBA Program (Part-time per credit Hour)				\$250 \$2,250	\$250 \$5,175	\$2,952	
MBA Program (Full-time per Tri-mester)	. 19. 11			\$2,250 \$250	\$3,175 \$250	\$2,952 \$250	
MBA Program-Accounting Option (Part-time per c	rean Mour)			\$2,250 \$2,250	\$5,175	\$2,952	
MBA Program-Accounting Option (Per semester) Registration Fee (Per semester)	\$45	\$45	\$45	\$2,250 \$45	\$5,1/5 \$45	\$2,932 \$45	
Confirmation Deposit (applied to Tuition Fee)	\$90	\$90	\$90	\$90	\$90	\$90	
(all brown in a supplied to a supplied	•••						

^{*} Extension Fee includes \$5 per credit hour Information Technology Fee.

WESTERN CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY

Tuition, Extension Fee and Common Fee Schedule

FY 2001-02 Recommendations, FY 2000-01 Rates and Percentage Change FY 2000-01/FY 2001-02

Tuition 3.9%;Univ Fee 3.5%;Gen Fee 8.4%;Ext.Fee 11.4%;Housing 5.3%;Food 5.0%;Information Technology Fee 20.0%

	UNDERGRADUATE					GRADUATE				
	IN-STATE	OUT-OF-ST	ATE N	E REGIONAL	1	N-STATE	OL	T-OF-STATE	; 1	NE REGIONAL
FY 2001-02 (Recommended)										
Tuition	\$2,226	\$7,2	04	\$3,339		\$2,772		\$7,726		\$4,158
University Fee	682	1,6		682		682		1,677		682
University General Fee	937		37	937		937		937		937
Information Technology Fee	150		50	150		150		150		150
Student Activity Fee	120		20	120		115		115		115
Sickness Insurance	282_	***************************************	<u>82</u>	282	_	282	_	282		282
Total, Commuting Student	\$4,397	\$10,3	70	\$5,510		\$4,938		\$10,887		\$6,324
Housing (Double)	\$3,426	\$3,4		\$3,426		\$3,426		\$3,426		\$3,426
Food Service	2,512	2,5		2,512		2,512		2,512		2,512
Residence Hall Social Fee	20		20_	20	-	20	_	20		20
Total, Resident Student	\$10,355	\$16,3	28	\$11,468		\$10,896	=	\$16,845		\$12,282
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)	\$195	\$1	95	195		\$215		\$215		215
Registration Fee (Per semester)	30		30	30		30		30		30
Confirmation Deposit (applied to Tuition Fee)	\$150	\$1	50	\$150		\$150		\$150		\$150
\$/% Change - Commuting Student	\$230 / 5.5%	\$450 / 4.5%	\$271		\$250 /	5.3%	\$470 /	4.5%	\$302	
\$/% Change - Resident Student	\$521 / 5.3%	\$741 / 4.8%	\$562		\$541 /	5.2%	\$761 /	4.7%	\$593	
\$/% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.)	\$20 / 11.4%	\$20 / 11.4%	\$20	/ 11.4%	\$20 /	10.3%	\$20 /	10.3%	\$20	/ 10.3%
FY 2000-01 (Current Rates)										
Tuition	\$2,142	\$6,9	34	\$3,214		\$2,668		\$7,436		\$4,002
University Fee	659	1,6	20	659		659		1,620		659
University General Fee	864	8	64	864		864		864		864
Information Technology Fee	125		25	125		125		125		125
Student Activity Fee	120		20	120		115		115		115
Sickness Insurance	257		57_	257	-	257	-	257		257
Total, Commuting Student	\$4,167	\$9,9	20	\$5,239		\$4,688		\$10,417		\$6,022
Housing (Double)	\$3,255	\$3,2		\$3,255		\$3,255		\$3,255		3,255
Food Service	2,392	2,3		2,392		2,392		2,392		2,392
Residence Hall Social Fee	20		20	20	-	20	-	20		20
Total, Resident Student	\$9,834	\$15,5	587	\$10,906		\$10,355	=	\$16,084		\$11,689
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)	\$175	\$1	75	\$175		\$195		\$195		\$ 195
Registration Fee (Per semester)	30	•	30	30		30		30		30
Confirmation Deposit (applied to Tuition Fee)	\$90	•	90	. \$90		\$90		\$90		\$90

Finance Share/FAD/2001/Mar 30/Attachment to Fee Sched Resa (WCSU)

CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM

TIER II FEES SCHEDULE FY 2001-02

	CENTRAL EASTERN		SOUTHERN		WES	ΓERN		
	Fisc	al Year	Fiscal	Year	Fisca	al Year	Fisca	Year
	2000-01	2001-02	2000-01	2001-02	2000-01	2001-02	2000-01	2001-02

Application Fee (one time)	\$40	\$40	\$40	\$40	\$40	\$40	\$4 0	\$40
Bad Check Penalty (per occurrence)	25	25	25	25	25	25	25	25
Late Fee (per occurrence)	50	50	50	50	50	50	50	50
Transcript Fee (per occurrence)	3	.3	3	3	3/10	3/10 •	3 -	3
Teacher Cert/Transcript Eval. Fee	0	0	0	0	0	0	35	35
Accident and Sickness Insurance			į					
Part-time Students	399	438	399	438	399	438	399	438
International Students on J-1 Visas	412	452	412	452	412	452	412	452
Accident Ins Matriculated PT Students	36	40	36	40	36	40	36	40
Housing Cancellation Fee (per semester) **	165/330	175/345	162/323	172/343	165/329	170/340	163/326	171/342
Lost ID Card Fee-Resident	10	10	15	15	10	10	0	0
Lost ID Card Fee-Non Resident	10	10	10	10	10	10	0	0
Applied Music Fee (max./sem.)								
Undergraduate (1/2 hr./1 hr. lesson)	300/400	300/400	0/0	0/0	0/0	0/0	300/400	300/400
Graduate (1/2 hr./1 hr. lesson)	300/400	300/400	0/0	0/0	0/0	0/0	300/400	300/400
utilus User Fee (per semester)***								
On-campus residents	40	40	0	0	40	40	0	0
Off-campus residents	40	40	0	0	50	50	0	0
Cooperative Education Fee (per semester)	200	200	100	100	0	0	0	0
Installment Payment Program	55	60	25	25	60	60	60	60

^{*} Regular transcript fee to remain at \$3.00; Transcript-on-demand fee to increase to \$10.00.

^{**} Fee will be 10% of housing charge if cancellation is 3-4 weeks prior to start of semester;20% of housing charge 1-2 weeks prior to start of semester(ex. Is based on double room)

^{***}CCSU's Fitness Center may be charged at rates up to \$40 per semester or \$70 per year.

CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM

TIER II FEES SCHEDULE FY 2001-02

	CEN	NTRAL	EAST	ERN	SOU	THERN	WES	ΓERN
			1					
	Fisc	al Year	Fisca	l Year	Fiscal Year		Fisca	l Year
	2000-01	2001-02	2000-01	2001-02	2000-01	2001-02	2000-01	2001-02
Parking Plan Fee (per semester)								
Undergraduate	0	0	0	0	15	15	0	0
Graduate	0	0	0	0	15	15	0	0
Part-Time Students	0	0	0	0	7.50	7.50	0	0
Per Credit Hour	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Study Abroad Program Fee (per semester)								
Undergraduate	150	150	150	150	l 0	.0	0	0
Graduate	150	150	150	150.	0	0	0	0
Nat'l Student Exchange Application Fee	0	0	100	100	0	0	0	0
Study Abroad Application Fee (per semester)								
Undergraduate	75	<i>7</i> 5	25	25	0	0	0	0
Graduate	75	7 5	25	25	0	0	0	0
Study Abroad Placement Fee (per semester)								
Undergraduate	75	7 5	0	0	0	0	0	0
Graduate	75	75	0	0	0	0	0	0
Graduate Continuing Enrollment Fee:								
Graduate Resident (per semester)	40	40	lo	0	40	40	0	0
Graduate Nonresident (per semester)	40	40	0	Ö	40	40	ő	o o
Part-time Matriculating (per semester)	40	40	0	0	40	40	0	0
duate Re-entry Fee:								
Graduate Resident (per occurrence)	50	50	0.	0	50	50	0	0
Graduate Nonresident (per occurrence)	50	50	0	0	50	50	0	0
Part-time (per occurrence)	50	50	0	0	50	50	0	0
Graphic Design Lab Fee (per year)	250	250	0	0	0	0 .	0	0
Commencement Fee			125	125	ľ			
Recreation Facilities Fee (per semester) #	50	50	0	0	0	0	0	0

[#] CCSU's Recreation Facilities Fee may be charged at rates up to \$50 per semester or \$100 per year.

Finance Share/FAD/2001/Mar 30/Attachment to Fee Sched Reso (Summary Tier II)

ITEM

Fee Schedule for Student Accident and Sickness Insurance.

BACKGROUND

Under current Board policy all full-time students are required to carry accident and sickness insurance, with the exception that sickness insurance may be waived under certain conditions. Accident insurance is mandatory for part-time matriculated students involved in university recognized or sponsored organizations' activities. Coverage is provided through the universities at a reasonable cost. Other students may avail themselves of the coverage.

ANALYSIS

American Phoenix Corporation of Connecticut was selected in February 1999, to be the provider for the Student Accident and Sickness Insurance program for Academic Year 1999-00 with an option for Academic Year (AY) 2000-01 and 2001-02. The underwriter is the Guarantee Trust Life Insurance Company of Glenview, Illinois. The original rate agreement for AY2001-02 did not provide for a rate cap over the AY2000-01 rates; however, subsequent negotiation with the provider resulted in a cap of no more than 10% over the AY2000-01 rates. American Phoenix has provided the rate schedule for AY2001-02, shown below. The renewal rates represent the full 10% increase.

2001-02 Accident and Sickness Program Rates

		Guarantee Trust Life Insurance Company				
		9/1/01 to	1/21/02 to			
	AY2000-01*	8/31/02	9/1/01 to 1/20/02	8/31/02		
Domestic Students:						
Full-time – Accident	\$ 76	\$ 83	\$ 41.50	\$ 41.50		
Full-time – Sickness	257	282	118	164		
Spouse Accident and Sickness	450	495	275	275		
Child(ren) Accident and Sickness	230	253	145	145		
Part-time Student Accident and Sickness	399	438	185	253		
International Students (J1 Visa):				·		
Full-time Student Accident and Sickness	412	452	185	267		
Spouse Accident and Sickness	475	522	202	320		
Child(ren) Accident and Sickness	475	522	202	320		
Matriculated Part-time Students:						
"On-Campus" Accident	36	40	20	20		
<u>-</u>			Monthly			
English Language Institute:			Rate			
Students & Scholars Only	\$ 36		\$ 40			
Student in the English Language Institute	.36		40			
Spouse Only	56		62			
Child(ren) Only	64		70			

^{*}Current one-year rates; underwritten by the CNA Insurance Company

Mandatory coverage will be provided through the universities. All other coverage will be obtained through American Phoenix Corporation.

CHANCELLOR'S RECOMMENDATION

Approve the fee schedule for Student Accident and Sickness Insurance.